## PLANNING AND INFRASTRUCTURE

PI301\*

Road Traffic Act 1974

# Road Traffic (Charges and Fees) Amendment Regulations 2006

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

#### 1. Citation

These regulations are the *Road Traffic (Charges and Fees) Amendment Regulations 2006.* 

#### 2. Commencement

These regulations come into operation on 1 January 2007.

# 3. The regulations amended

The amendments in these regulations are to the *Road Traffic* (Charges and Fees) Regulations 2006.

## 4. Regulation 23A inserted

After regulation 23 the following regulation is inserted —

۲,

# 23A. Fee payable by motor vehicle dealers and vehicle manufacturers in relation to vehicle licensing

- (1) In addition to any charge payable under regulation 4, and except as provided in subregulation (2), the fee specified in Schedule 1 Division 2 item 8A is payable
  - (a) by a motor vehicle dealer licensed under the *Motor Vehicle Dealers Act 1973* section 15 wishing to licence a vehicle that is intended to be sold by the dealer; or
  - (b) by the operator of a business manufacturing vehicles wishing to licence a vehicle manufactured in that business.
- (2) The fee specified in Schedule 1 Division 2 item 8A is not payable in respect of a particular vehicle if the Director General requires the vehicle to be examined under the Act section 17(2)(a).

"

#### 5. Schedule 1 amended

After Schedule 1 Division 2 item 8, the following item is inserted —

"

8A. 23A Fee payable by a motor vehicle dealer or vehicle manufacturer for each

vehicle the dealer or manufacturer wishes to licence

5.80

#### 6. Schedule 2 amended

(1) Schedule 2 is amended by deleting the full stop at the end of the definition of "practical driving assessment" and inserting instead —

2

"theory test" means a test to satisfy the Director General that the applicant has a reasonable knowledge of the traffic laws of the State and of safe driving techniques.

(2) Schedule 2 is amended as follows:

(a) immediately before item 1 by inserting —

"

- 1A. Fee to take a theory test for the first time ......... 33.00

(b) in item 1, by deleting "55.40" and inserting instead —

- (c) in item 2(a) by deleting "28.40" and inserting instead "47.30":
- (d) in item 2(b) by deleting "113.20" and inserting instead
  - " 111.70 ";

45.00 ":

- (e) in item 6 by deleting "26.10" and inserting instead " 33.00 ";
- (f) in item 7 by deleting "16.00" and inserting instead " 22.00 ";
- (g) after item 7 by inserting —

"

By Command of the Governor,